



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 16405 of 2025

Committee Of Management, Gautam Purb
Madhyamik Vidyalaya And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of Up And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Abhishek Shekhar Ojha, Anurag
Kumar Ojha, Parmatma Nand Ojha
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Anand Kumar Pandey, C.S.C.

Court No. - 37

HON'BLE KSHITIJ SHAIENDRA, J.

1. Rejoinder affidavit filed today is taken on record.
2. Learned counsel for the parties as well as learned counsel for the party seeking impleadment are present.
3. Although arguments were advanced against the appointment of Authorized Controller in the Institution by the order dated 29.04.2025/29.05.2025, a perusal of the operative portion of the order impugned, appended at page 121 of the paper book, indicates that the Joint Director of Education has only directed the District Basic Education Officer, Ballia "to make available a proposal for appointment of Controller".
4. Affidavits have been exchanged in the matter, however, nothing has been brought on record as to whether the proposal was actually sent to or received by the Joint Director of Education and as to whether Authorized Controller was actually appointed and, if appointed, on what date and by what order.
5. Shri Vaibhav Tripathi, learned Standing Counsel is directed to obtain instructions in the matter in the light of the observations made in this order.
6. List again in **top ten cases on 20.04.2026.**

7. An additional copy of the instructions shall be kept available by learned Standing Counsel for the purposes of handing over the same to the learned counsel for the petitioners, on the next date.

(Kshitij Shailendra,J.)

March 18, 2026

AKShukla/-