



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 16405 of 2025

Committee Of Management, Gautam Purb
Madhyamik Vidyalaya And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of Up And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Abhishek Shekhar Ojha, Anurag
Kumar Ojha, Parmatma Nand Ojha
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Anand Kumar Pandey, C.S.C.

Court No. - 38

HON'BLE SIDDHARTH NANDAN, J.

1. This Court vide order dated 18.03.2026 had directed the learned Standing Counsel to obtain instructions whether the Authorised Controller has been appointed in the Institution in question or not.
2. Today on instructions the learned Standing Counsel has submitted that in pursuance of the proposal dated 03.05.2025, the Authorised Controller has been appointed vide order dated 28.05.2025 (wrongly transcribed as order dated 20.05.2024).
3. Instruction filed is taken on record.
4. In view of the aforesaid, learned counsel for the petitioners seeks to withdraw the present writ petition to assail the order dated 28.05.2025 (wrongly transcribed as order dated 20.05.2024).
5. Accordingly, the writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty.

(Siddharth Nandan, J.)

April 20, 2026

piyush